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Difference of perception of the duties of dental hygienist
between dentists and dental hygiene students in an area
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Abstract

Although dental hygienists have performed chair-side assisting and other dental cares as well as preventive
dental cares in Korea, medical technician law confines duties of dental hygienists as closed narrative. The
aim of this study was to investigate difference in perception of duties of dental hygienists in dental clinic
between dentists and dental hygiene students. A total of 245 copies of questionnaires were distributed to
dentists and students by post-mail. Only 42 dentists and 30 students in an area replied these questionnaires
about the present and future duties of dental hygienists after providing written consent. Both groups
agreed that intra and extra oral X-ray taking, education about oral health behavior, instruction after dental
treatment, chair-side assisting, consulting for patients, scaling, initial impression taking, management of
dental materials and equipment, sterilization of equipment, and receiving dental bills are duties of dental
hygienists. However, they had different perceptions about various dental treatments as duties of dental
hygienists even if they were under instructions of a dentist, including infiltration anesthesia, filling in cavity,
intramuscular injection, FC change, canal irrigation, orthodontic treatment including separating, ligature
bracket bonding and removing, setting crown and bridge, making individual, removing implant screw, and
so on. These findings demonstrated that there were different perceptions about duties of dental hygienists
between dentists and dental hygiene students, especially on dental treatment.
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Table 1. General characteristics of the dentist subjects
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Variables Category N %
Sex Male 38 90.5
Female 4 95
Age Thirties 13 31.0
Forties 18 429
Fifties 10 238
Sixties 1 24
Numbers of dentists in the clinic 1 30 714
2 4 95
3 4 95
4< 4 9.5
Numbers of dental hygienists in the clinic 0~2 26 61.9
36 i 26.2
7~10 5 11.9
Numbers of nurse aids in the clinic 0~2 33 786
3~6 8 19.0
7~10 1 24
Difference of the duty between dental hygienists and nurse aids Yes 37 83.1
No 5 11.9
Employee preference in the clinic Dental hygienists 38 90.5
Nurse aids 4 9.5
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Table 2. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene stu—

dents in patient assessment N (%)
Duty of dental Present duty Future duty
hygienists 2 Can Cannot
p Can Cannot P
History taking Dentists 35(88.1%) 7(11.9%) 0.037 38(90.5%) 4.(9.5%) 0.135
Students 30 (100%) 0(0%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)
Chart writing Dentists 20 (47.6%) 22 (52.4%) <0.001 21 (50.0%) 21(60.0%)  <0.001
Students 29 (96.7%) 1(3.3%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)
Periodontal probing Dentists 17 (40.5%) 25 (59.5%) <0.001 27 (64.4%) 15 (37.5%) 0.001
Students 30 (100%) 0(0%) 29 (96.7%) 1(3.3%)
Vital sign check Dentists 32 (76.2%) 10 (23.8%) 0.004 35 (83.3%) 7(16.7%) 0.037
Students 30 (100%) 0(0%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)
Intraoral X-ray taking Dentists 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000 42 (100%) 0(0%) 1.000
Students 30 (100%) 0(0%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)
Extraoral X-ray taking ~ Dentists 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 0.301 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000
Students 27 (90.0%) 3(10.0%) 29 (96.7%) 1(3.3%)
Film developing Dentists 38(90.5%) 4(9.5%) 0.135 38(90.5%) 4.(9.5%) 0.393
Students 30 (100%) 0(0%) 29 (96.7%) 1(3.3%)
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Table 3. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene stu—

dents in diagnosis and planning N(%)
Present duty Future duty
Duty of dental hygienists Groups =
Cannot p Al Cannot p
Pre-diagnosis Dentists 24 (42.9%) 18 (57.1%) 0.215 5(9.5%) 17 (40.5%) 0.078
Students 22 (73.3%) 8(26.7%) 4 (80.0%) 6 (20.0%)

Treatment planning Dentists 23 (54.8%) 19 (45.2%) 0.013 23 (54.8%) 19 (45.2%) <0.001

about dental hygiene Students 25 (83.3%) 5(16.7%) 3 (93.3%) 2(6.7%)

Table 4. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene stu-

dents in patient instruction N (%)
Present duty Future duty
Duty of dental hygienists Groups
Can Cannot p Can Cannot p

Toothbrushing instruction Dentists 42(100%)  0(0%) 1.000 42 (100%) 0(0%) 1.000
Students 30(100%)  0(0%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)

Oral health auxiliaries instruction Dentists 41(976%) 1(2.4%) 1.000 42 (100%) 0(0%) 1.000
Students 30(100%)  0(0%) 30 (100% 0(0%)

Noticing precautions after Dentists 42 (100%) 0(0%) 1.000 42 (100%) 0(0%) 1.000
dental treatment Students 30 (100%) 0(0%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)

Noticing precautions before and Dentists 42 (100%) 0(0%) 1.000 42 (100%) 0(0%) 1.000
after dental surgery Students 30 (100%) 0(0%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)

Orthodontic appliance instruction  Dentists 38(90.5%)  4(9.5%) 0.135 39 (92.9%) 3(71%) 0261
Students 30 (100%) 0(0%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)
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Table 5. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene stu-

dents in treatment assistance N (%)
Present duty Future duty
Duty of dental hygienists Groups
Can Cannot p Can Cannot p

Alginate impression taking Dentists 40 (95.2%) 2 (4.8%) 0.507 40 (95.2%) 2 (4.8%) 0.507
Students 30 (100%) 0(0%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)

Model making Dentists 35 (83.3%) 7(16.7%) 0.288 36 (85.7%) 6(15.3%)  0.227
Students 28 (93.3%) 2(6.7%) 29(96.7%) 1(3.3%)

Applying rubberdam Dentists 22 (52.4%) 20 (47.6%)  <0.001 26 (63.3%) 16 (36.6%)  <0.001
Students 28(93.3%) 2(6.7%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)

Topical anesthesia Dentists 24 (57.1%) 18(42.9%)  <0.001 27 (64.3%) 15(35.7%) <0.001
Students 29 (96.7%) 1(3.3%) 29 (96.7%) 1(3.3%)

Infiltration anesthesia Dentists 0(0%) 42 (100%)  <0.001 2 (4.8%) 40(95.2%)  0.003
Students 12 (40%) 18 (60%) 10 (33.3%) 20 (66.7%)

Intramuscular injection Dentists 12 (28.6%) 30 (71.4%) 0.218 17 (40.5%) 25(59.5%)  <0.001
Students 13 (43.3%) 17 (56.7%) 25 (83.3%) 5(16.7%)

Preparing dental treatment Dentists 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000
Students 30(100.0%)  0(0.0%) 30(100.0%)  0(0.0%)

Assisting dental treatment Dentists 42 (100.0%) 0(0.0%) 1.000 42 (100.0%) 0(0.0%) 1.000
Students 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%) 30 (100.0%) 0(0.0%)

Dressing Dentists 23 (54.8%) 19(45.2%)  <0.001 25 (59.5%) 17 (40.5%) <0.001
Students 28 (93.3%) 2(6.7%) 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%)

Infection control Dentists 42 (100.0%) 0(0.0%) 1.000 42 (100.0%) 0(0.0%) 0.068
Students 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%) 27 (90.0%) 3(10.0%)

Patient consulting Dentists 42 (100.0%) 0(0.0%) 1.000 42 (100.0%) 0(0.0%) 1.000
Students 30 (100.0%) 0(0.0%) 30 (100.0%) 0(0.0%)

Calculating national Dentists 35 (83.3%) 7(16.7%) 0.037 36 (85.7%) 6(14.3%)  0.037

health insurance claim Students 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%) 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%)

Table 6. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene stu—

dents in periodontal treatment N (%)
Present duty Future duty
Duty of dental hygienists Groups
Can Cannot p Can Cannot p
Scaling Dentist 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000
Students 30 (100.0%) 0(0.0%) 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%)
Root planing Dentist 19 (45.2%) 23(64.8%)  0.054 22 (52.4%) 20 (47 .6%) 0.003
Students 21 (70.0%) 9(30.0%) 26 (86.7%) 4(13.3%)
Polishing Dentist 37 (88.1%) 5(11.9%) 0.071 38(90.5%) 4.(9.5%) 0.135
Students 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%) 30 (100.0%) 0(0.0%)
Sharpening periodontal Dentist 30 (71.4%) 12(286%)  0.006 33 (78.6%) 9(21.4%) 0.038
instruments Students 29(96.7%) 1(3.3%) 29(96.7%) 1(3.3%)
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Table 7. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene stu-

dents in conservative dental treatment N (%)
Present duty Future duty
Duty of dental hygienists Groups
Can Cannot p Can Cannot p
Adapting matrix band Dentist 22 (52.4%) 2047.6%) <0.001 26 (61.9%) 16 (38.1%) 0.001
Students 28 (93.3%) 2(6.7%) 29 (96.7%) 1(3.3%)
Temporary filling (ZOE, Caviton) ~ Dentist 23 (54.8%) 19 (45.2%) 0.013 28 (66.7%) 14 (33.3%) 0.060
Students 25 (83.3%) 5(16.7%) 26 (86.7%) 4(13.3%)
Permanent filling Dentist 6 (14.3%) 36 (85.7%) 0.002 11 (26.2%) 31(73.8%) 0.001
(Am, GI, Resin) Students 15 (50.0%) 15 (50.0%) 20 (66.7%) 10 (33.3%)
Endodontic treatment Dentist 4(9.5%) 38(90.5%) <0.001 10(23.8%) 32(76.2%)  <0.001
(FC change, Canal irrigation) Students 17 (56.7%) 13 (43.3%) 22 (73.3%) 8(26.7%)

Table 8. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene stu—

dents in prosthodontic treatment N (%)
Present duty Future duty
Duty of dental hygienists Groups
Can Cannot p Can Cannot P

Gingival cord packing Dentist 33 (78.6%) 9(214%)  0.107 34.(81.0%) 8(19.0%) 0.017
Students 28(93.3%) 2(6.7%) 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%)

Rubber impression Dentist 32 (76.2%) 10(23.8%)  0.369 33 (78.6%) 9(21.4%) 0.107
Students 26 (86.7%) 4(13.3%) 28 (93.3%) 2(6.7%)

Temporary crown making Dentist 35 (83.3%) 7(16.7%)  0.288 36 (85.7%) 6 (14.3%) 0.037
Students 28 (93.3%) 2(6.7%) 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%)

Removing implant screw Dentist 12 (28.6%) 30(71.4%)  0.140 14 (33.3%) 28 (66.7%)  <0.001
Students 14 (46.7%) 16 (563.3%) 23 (76.7%) 7 (23.3%)

Try in crown and bridge Dentist 9(21.4%) 33(78.6%)  0.001 13(31.0%) 29(69.0%)  <0.001
Students 19 (63.3%) 11 (36.7%) 25 (83.3%) 5(16.7%)

Removing cement Dentist 40 (95.2%) 2 (4.8%) 0.507 39 (92.9%) 3(7.1%) 0.261
Students 30 (100.0%) 0(0.0%) 30 (100.0%) 0(0.0%)

Making individual tray Dentist 18 (42.9%) 24(57.1%)  0.001 23 (54.8%) 19(45.2%)  <0.001
Students 25 (83.3%) 5(16.7%) 28 (93.3%) 2(6.7%)
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Table 9. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene stu-

dents in pediatric treatment N (%)
Present duty Future duty
Duty of dental hygienists Groups
Can Cannot p Can Cannot P
Sealant Dentist 31 (73.8%) 11(26.2%) 0.011 33(78.6%) 9(21.4%) 0.008
Students 29(96.7%) 1(3.3%) 30 (100.0%) 0(0.0%)
Fluoride application Dentist 37 (88.1%) 5(11.9%)  0.07 37 (88.1%) 5(11.9%) 0.071
Students 30(100.0%)  0(0.0%) 30(100.0%)  0(0.0%)
Meaking SP crown Dentist 5(11.9%) 37(88.1%) <0.001 7 (16.7%) 35(83.3%)  <0.001
Students 21 (70.0%) 9(30.0%) 26 (86.7%) 4(13.3%)
Try in SP crown Dentist 6 (14.3%) 36(85.7%) <0.001 10 (23.8%) 32(76.2%)  <0.001
Students 22 (73.3%) 8(26.7%) 25 (83.3%) 5(16.7%)

Table 10. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene

students in orthodontic treatment N (%)
Present duty Future duty
Duty of dental hygienists Groups
Can Cannot p Can Cannot p

Separating Dentist 11 (26.2%) 31(738%)  <0.001 15 (35.7%) 27 (64.3%)  <0.001
Students 27 (90.0%) 3(10.0%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)

Direct bracket bonding Dentist 4(9.5%) 38(90.5%)  <0.001 6(14.3%) 36(85.7%)  <0.001
Students 16 (53.3%) 14 (46.7%) 22 (73.3%) 8(26.7%)

Ligature Dentist 20 (47.6%) 22 (62.4%)  <0.001 24 (57.1%) 18(42.9%)  <0.001
Students 29 (96.7%) 1(3.3%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)

Using elastics Dentist 16 (38.1%) 26(61.9%)  <0.001 20 (47 .6%) 22 (52.4%)  <0.001
Students 28 (93.3%) 2(6.7%) 30 (100%) 0(0%)

Removing Bracket Dentist 12 (28.6%) 30(71.4%)  <0.001 13 (31.0%) 29(69.0%)  <0.001
Students 25 (83.3%) 5(16.7%) 27 (90.0%) 3(10.0%)
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Table 11. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene

students in dental clinic management N (%)
Present duty Future duty
Duty of dental hygienists Groups
Can Cannot p Can Cannot p
Managing patient’s cost Dentist 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000
Students 0 (100%) 0(0%) 29 (96.7%) 1(3.3%)
Purchasing dental materials Dentist 9 (92.9%) 3(7.1%) 0.261 39 (92.9%) 3(7.1%) 0.688
Students 0 (100%) 0(0%) 27 (90.0%) 3(10.0%)
Managing dental materials Dentist 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000
Students 0 (100%) 0(0%) 29(96.7%) 1(3.3%)
Managing dental appliances Dentist 41 (97.6%) 1(2.4%) 1.000 42 (100%) 0(0%) 0417
Students 0 (100%) 0(0%) 29 (96.7%) 1(3.3%)
Managing treatment waste Dentist 2 (100%) 0(0%) 1.000 42 (100%) 0(0%) 0.027
Students 0 (100%) 0(0%) 26 (86.7%) 4(13.3%)
Recording dental equipment  Dentist 2 (100%) 0(0%) 1.000 42 (100%) 0(0%) 0.170
and materials to use Students 0 (100%) 0(0%) 28 (93.3%) 2(6.7%)
Keeping patient’s chart Dentist 2 (100%) 0(0%) 1.000 42 (100%) 0(0%) 0417
and documents Students 0 (100%) 0(0%) 29(96.7%) 1(3.3%)
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Table 12. Difference of perceptions about the duties of dental hygienists between dentists and dental hygiene

students in manpower management N (%)
Present duty Future duty
Duty of dental hygienists Groups
Can Cannot p Can Cannot p
Participating in recruiting Dentist 22 (52.4%) 20476%)  <0.001 26 (61.9%) 16(38.1%)  <0.001
Students 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%) 30(100.0%) 0(0.0%)
Educating dental manpower  Dentist 32 (76.2%) 10 (23.8%) 0.004 33 (78.6%) 9(21.4%) 0.008
Students 30 (100.0%) 0(0.0%) 30 (100.0%) 0(0.0%)
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